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Pennsylvania

Department of

Environmental Protection  commoNwEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

Completeness Checklist

The individual completing the component should use the checklist below to assure that all items are included in the module
package. The municipality should confirm that the required items have been included within 10 days of receipt, and if
complete, sign and date the checklist.

Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities

000 oYK o R 0 i b

Name and Address of land development project.

U.S.G.S. 7.5 minute topographic map with development area plotted.

Project Narrative.

Letter from water company (if applicable).

Alternative Analysis Narrative.

Details of chosen financial assurance method.

Proof of Public Notification (if applicable).

Name of existing collection and conveyance facilities.

Name and NPDES number of existing treatment facility to serve proposed development.
Plot plan of project with required information.

Total sewage flows to facilities table.

Signature of existing collection and/or conveyance Chapter 94 report preparer.
Signature of existing treatment facility Chapter 94 report preparer.

Letter granting allocation to project (if applicable).

Signature acknowledging False Swearing Statement.

Completed Component 4 (Planning Agency Review) for each existing planning agency and health department.
Information on selected treatment and disposal option.

Permeability information (if applicable).

Preliminary hydrogeology (if applicable).

Detailed hydrogeology (if applicable).

Municipal Action

WooorRr

Component 3 (Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities).
Component 4 (Planning Agency Comments and Responses).
Proof of Public Notification.

Long-term operation and maintenance option selection.
Comments, and responses to comments generated by public notification.
Transmittal Letter

[t/ Q028

/ Date 7bbmittal determined complete

-19-



pennsylvania
g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION

Date: \L{ \'{I‘L-O 15

Name: BLACK FOREST E.JC-:INEezHJG
Address: 5 y2s  prack FoREST DRIVE

coPLAY, A 18034
RE: Planning Module for New Land Deyvelopment - ;
Subdivision |22 HAMILTO N srpeet A?AWP\E’JTS
muLT!~ RESIDENTIAL &Yzt GTD
CIT].0F AUlerTows County LeHicH
DEP CodeNo: _2 - 34 60133~ 5

Dear:

In response to your postcard application, enclosed are the applicable planning modules required
for the proposed development. Please submit the completed planning module and supporting
information to the municipality(ies) in which the project is located. The Department must receive
3 copies. Please answer all questions. DO NOT answer “N/A” or “Not Applicable”.

If you find a question does not apply, explain all reasons to support that answer.

A copy of the letter MUST be attached to the planning module when resubmitted through the
municipality to the Department. This letter is to be used as a completion checklist and guide to
completing the planning modules and does not supersede the rules and regulations found in
Chapter 71. The municipality must submit the complete module package to the Department,

(see end of letter for certification statement).

Effective December 15, 1995, Act 149 required the Department to assess planning module review
fees. This fee is based on the type of development and total equivalent dwelling units proposed.
The applicant will be billed upon Department approval or denial of the project.

Clean Water Program
Bethlehem District Office | 4530 Bath Pike | Bethlehem, PA 18017-9074
610.861.2070 | Fax 610.861.2072 | www.dep.pa.gov
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pennsylvania
g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION

If you are applying for a planning module exemption for this project, the exemption was not granted for the
following reason(s): ;

Materials Municipal : _ DEP Comple_teness
Required Checklist Review

Department cover / Checklist letter
Transmittal letter, completed and signed by the
Municipal Secretary .

j<< Resolution of Adoption completed and signed by the ey ] s
X
X

Municipal Secretary and containing the municipal seal

Component 2 — Follow attached guidance

Component 3 — Follow attached guidance

| Component 3s — Follow attached guidance

Component 4a — Municipal Planning Agency Review

Component 4b — County Planning Agency Review
Potential Impact(s) has occurred based on your search of
the PA Natural Diversity Inventory. These issues must
be resolved with each agency before the Department’s
review of Planning Modules can occur.

Sewage management program as per 25 PA Code
Subsection 71.72

Hydrogeologic Study — Analysis of interbasin transfer
of water between a Special Protection watershed into a
Non-Special Protection watershed.

Delaware River Basin Commission Notice of
Applications Received (NAR) for projects with sewage
flows exceeding 10,000 GPD.

| Preliminary hydrogeology

Permeability testing, to be determined at site testing

_Detailed hydrogeologic study

Socio-economic justification

If the project is located in a Special Protection Water-
shed, please submit an Antidegradation Analysis
meeting the Requirement of Chapter 93.4(b), 93.4(a)
and 93.4¢(b)(2)

< Planning Module Exemption — AFD  3/21/2023



pennsylvania
g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION

In all cases, address the immediate and long range sewage disposal needs of the proposal and comply with 25
Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 71, Subchapter C relating to New Land Development Plan Revisions.

Please note that the Department will return the planning module package if an incomplete revision is submitted.

Sincerely,

uaT L

Robert T. Corby, Jr.
Sewage Planning Specialist
Clean Water Program

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

I certify that this submittal is complete and includes all requested items. Failure to submit a complete mbdule
package will result in return of package.

Municipal Address:

Municipal Telephone Number:

Signed: Municipal Secretary

List below any individuals and address(es) that should be copied if the planning module is returned to the
municipality (if address(es) not provided, no copy will be sent):

Planning Module Exemption - AFD  3/21/2023

o



3850-FM-BCWO0355 Rev. 52016 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

2 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
¥ pennsylvania
V< DE’ARTMBJTYOFENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER
L PROTECTION
TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FOR SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (DEP) USE ONLY

DEP CODE # CLIENT ID # SITEID # APS ID #
2-39001317-3

AUTH. ID #

TO: Approving Agency (DEP or delegated local agency) Date
PADEP, Bethlehem District Office
4530 Bath Pike
Bethlehem, PA 18017-9074

Dear Sir/fMadam:
Attached please find a completed sewage facilities planning module prepared by Black Forest Engineering, LLC
(Name)
Project Engineer for 128 Hamilton Street Apartments
(Title) (Name)

a subdivision, commercial ,or industrial facility located in City of Allentown

Lehigh

(City, Borough, Township)
Check one

Xl (i) The planning module, as prepared and submitted by the applicant, is approved by the municipality as a
proposed [X] revision [] supplement for new land development to its Official Sewage Facilities Plan (Official
Plan), and is [[] adopted for submission to DEP [] transmitted to the delegated LA for approval in accordance
with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 71 and the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P.S. §750),

OR

[] (i) The planning module will not be approved by the municipality as a proposed revision or supplement for new
land development to its Official Plan because the project described therein is unacceptable for the reason(s)

checked below:

Check Boxes

[l Additional studies are being performed by or on behalf of this municipality which may have an effect on
the planning module as prepared and submitted by the applicant. Attached hereto is the scope of

services to be performed and the time schedule for completion of said studies.

[] The planning module as submitted by the applicant fails to meet limitations imposed by other laws or
ordinances, officially adopted comprehensive plans and/or environmental plans (e.g., zoning, land use,
25 Pa. Code Chapter 71). Specific reference or applicable segments of such laws or plans are attached

hereto.

[J Other (attach additional sheet giving specifics).

Municipal Secretary: Indicate below by checking appropriate boxes which components are being transmitted to the

approving agency.

X] Resolution of Adoption X 3 Sewage Collection/Treatment Facilites [X] 4A Municipal Planning Agency Review

L] Module Completeness Checklist [] 3s Small Flow Treatment Facilities X 4B County Planning Agency Review

(O 2 Individual and Community Onlot [J 4C County or Joint Health Department
Disposal of Sewage Review

Municipal Secretary (prinf) Signature

Date




3850-FM-BCW0356 Rev. 52016 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEP Code No.

pennsylvania DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 2-39001317-3
é DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER
PROTECTION

RESOLUTION FOR PLAN REVISION
FOR NEW LAND DEVELOPMENT

RESOLUTION OF THE (SUPERVISORS) (COMMISSIONERS) (COUNCILMEN) of CITY OF ALLENTOWN
(TOWNSHIP) (BOROUGH) (CITY), _LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA (hereinafter “the municipality”).

WHEREAS Section 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the Pennsylvania Sewage
Facilities Act, as Amended, and the rules and Regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP) adopted thereunder, Chapter 71 of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, require the municipality to adopt an Official
Sewage Facilities Plan providing for sewage services adequate to prevent contamination of waters of the Commonwealth
and/or environmental health hazards from sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to determine
whether a proposed method of sewage disposal for a new land development conforms to a comprehensive program of
pollution control and water quality management, and

WHEREAS The Hyman Group c/o Nat Hyman has proposed the development of a parcel of land identified as
land developer

128 Hamilton Street Apartments , and described in the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module, and
name of subdivision

proposes that such subdivision be served by: (check all that apply), sewer tap-ins, [] sewer extension, [] new
treatment facility, [] individual onlot systems, [] community onlot systems, [] spray irrigation, [] retaining tanks, X
other, (please specify). Increased demand/allocation of existing connection point on existing public sanitary main

WHEREAS, City of Allentown finds that the subdivision described in the attached
municipality
Sewage Facilities Planning Module conforms to applicable sewage related zoning and other sewage related municipal
ordinances and plans, and to a comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the (Supervisors) (Commissioners) (Councilmen) of the (Township)l

{Borough) (City) of City of Allentown heréby adopt and submit to DEP for its approval as a revision to the
“Official Sewage Facilities Plan” of the municipality the above referenced Sewage Facilities Planning Module which is
attached hereto.

| , Secretary,
(Signature)
Township Board of Supervisors (Borough Council) (City Councilmen), hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of

the Township (Borough) (City) Resolution # , adopted, , 20

Municipal Address:

City of Allentown Seal of

435 Hamilton Street Governing Body
Allentown, PA 18101-1699
Telephone 610-439-5999
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Page 1 of 2 March 4, 2024

128 Hamilton Street Apartments
Project Narrative & Alternative Sewage Facilities Analysis
PADEP Sewage Facilities Planning Module
Component 3: Sections F & H

The scope of this project consists of the renovation of an existing 3-story industrial building to
support twenty-seven (27) residential apartment units. The project is located within the 15 Ward of
Allentown, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, and is within the Urban Commercial (B5) Zoning District. The
project area is bordered by an adjoiner parcel to the west, Hamilton Street to the north, Riverside Drive
to the east, and Walnut Street to the south. The surrounding area consists primarily of
commercial/business uses.

The project site currently contains an abandoned industrial building. The building is serviced by
existing public water and sewer service. However, given that the building has been vacant for multiple
years, the existing flows are assumed to be zero.

The proposed renovation will enhance the building to support twenty-seven {27) residential
apartment units. For planning purposes, we are requesting 27 EDUs of allocation, or approximately
6,426 gallons per day (GPD).

Existing and proposed flows are as follows:

Proposed Development EDUs
27 residential apartment units 27

Total: 27 EDUs

Previous Development
None (Abandoned building) 0

Total: 0 EDUs

NET INCREASE: 27 EDUs (6,426 GPD)
TOTAL FLOW: 27 EDUs (6,426 GPD)
Note: 1 EDU = 238 Gal/Day

City of Allentown, Title Five, Article 940.03(n) states that when a public sewer becomes
accessible, the use of on-site sewage disposal systems shall be abandoned. Public sewage infrastructure,
including sewage mains and manholes with routing to a sewage treatment plant, currently exists within
the public roadway adjacent to the project area. The building is also already connected to public water
and sewer mains. Resultantly, on-site sewage disposal methods are not a permitted option for this
project.

The project site is located within the existing service area of the City of Allentown Collection
System. Sanitary sewer flows from this area are conveyed to the Kline Island WWTP as part of the Front
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Street Interceptor Network as defined in the “City of Allentown Master Sewer Plan — April 1977” (MSP).
An excerpt from the existing sewer network plan is shown below in Figure 1.
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Fig. 1 City of Allentown/LCA Existing Sewerage Map
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As indicated in Figure 1, the project site is located within an area with existing public sewer
service. This disposal method is anticipated to remain identical within the Act 537 Plan currently under
development by the LCA. Additionally, the primary land use of the surrounding area is
commercial/business property, which is served by the city’s collection system.

The Kline Island WWTP (NPDES #PA-0026000) is currently permitted for a capacity of 40 million
gallons per day (MGD). The average reported flows to the WWTP as of October 2023 were
approximately 32.3 MGD with 33.4 MGD projected in 5 years. Based on project estimates, the proposed
addition of 6,426 GPD by this project will utilize approximately 0.08% of the currently remaining capacity
of the WWTP.

Based upon the above information, local Zoning ordinances, the City of Allentown Title Five -
Sewers, and previous land use history, the most reasonable method of sanitary sewer disposal for the
proposed 128 Hamilton Street Apartments project is connection to the existing City of Allentown
collection and treatment system with flows ultimately being treated at the Kline Island Wastewater
Treatment Plant in Allentown.



@ Pennsylvania State Historic Preservation Office

PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION

November 15, 2023
Sent Via PA-SHARE

RE: ER Project # 2023PR05400.001, 128 West Hamilton Street Adaptive Reuse, Department
of Environmental Protection, Allentown City, Lehigh County

Dear Submitter,

Thank you for submitting information concerning the above referenced project. The
Pennsylvania State Historic Preservation Office (PA SHPO) reviews projects in accordance
with state and federal laws. Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966,
and the implementing regulations (36 CFR Part 800) of the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation, is the primary federal legislation. The Environmental Rights amendment,
Article 1, Section 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution and the Pennsylvania History Code, 37
Pa. Cons. Stat. Section 500 et seq. (1988) is the primary state legislation. These laws
include consideration of the project’s potential effects on both historic and archaeological
resources.

Above Ground Resources
More Information Requested - Update Existing Resource

Please provide more information on the history of the industrial building, identified as Swift
& Company Meat Packers on the 1932 Sanborn mapping. This should include information on
the historic use of the building and changes made to it since its initial construction. Please
provide clear color photographs of all elevations of all buildings with the photo locations
keyed to a current aerial site plan with names of buildings and dates of construction. Also
provide a historic and current aerial mapping comparison to show changes over time as
well as any other information on the history of the facility that might be available including
additional Sanborn fire insurance mapping. Use this information to provide a National
Register eligibility assessment for the property. A link to our Consultants List which includes
professionals with experience evaluating National Register eligibility is provided below.
Please submit the requested materials to the PA SHPO through PA-SHARE using the link
under SHPO Requests More Information on the Response screen.

For questions concerning above ground resources, please contact Barbara Frederick at
bafrederic@pa.gov.

Archaeological Resources
No Archaeological Concerns - Environmental Review - No Effect - Archaeological

Based on the information received and available in our files, in our opinion, the proposed
project should have No Effect on archaeological resources. Our analysis indicates that
archaeological resources are potentially located in this project area. Should the scope of
the project be amended to include additional ground-disturbing activity and/or should you
be made aware of historic property concerns, you will need to reinitiate consultation with
our office using PA-SHARE.



ER Project # 2023PR05400.001
Page 2 of 2

For questions concerning archaeological resources, please contact Sara-Ladd Manley at
samanley@pa.gov.

Sincerely,

M
Emma Diehl
Environmental Review Division Manager



T @ Pennsylvania State Historic Preservation Office

PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION

December 5, 2025
Sent Via PA-SHARE

RE: ER Project # 2023PR05400.002, 128 West Hamilton Street Adaptive Reuse,
Department of Environmental Protection, Allentown City, Lehigh County

Dear Submitter,

Thank you for submitting information concerning the above referenced project. The
Pennsylvania State Historic Preservation Office (PA SHPO) reviews projects in accordance
with state and federal laws. Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966,
and the implementing regulations (36 CFR Part 800) of the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation, is the primary federal legislation. The Environmental Rights amendment,
Article 1, Section 27 of the Pennsylvania Constitution and the Pennsylvania History Code, 37
Pa. Cons. Stat. Section 500 et seq. (1988) is the primary state legislation. These laws
include consideration of the project's potential effects on both historic and archaeological

resources.
Ly

Above Ground Resources

No Above Ground Concerns - Environmental Review - No Historic Properties - Above

Ground

Based on the information received and available in our files, which indicate the window
replacement portion of the project and other exterior change are already complete,
negatively affecting integrity of materials, design and workmanship, it is our opinion that
there are no above ground historic properties (resources listed in or eligible for listing in the
National Register) present in the project area of potential effect. Therefore, no above
ground historic properties will be affected by the proposed project. Should the scope of

the project change and/or new information be brought to your attention regarding historic
properties located within the project area of potential effect, please reinitiate consultation
with our office using PA-SHARE.

For questions concerning above ground resources, please contact Barbara Frederick at
bafrederic@pa.gov.

Sincerely,

o degedmscie

Barbara Frederick
Environmental Review Division Manager
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Lehigh County Authority

1053 Spruce Road * P.0.Box 3348 * Allentown, PA 18106-0348
(610) 398-2503 * FAX (610) 398-8413 * Email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Date: December 17, 2025

To: Jennifer Gomez, AICP
City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

Re: 128 Hamilton Street Apartments — 128 Hamilton Street, City of Allentown, Lehigh
County, PA

No. of

Copies Date . Description

1 12/17/25 Completed Sewer Planning Module

1 12/17/25 Plan Showing Path of Sewage to WWTP

1 12/17/25 Appendix A Cover Letter

X  As Requested Approved
For Your Information Approved As Noted
For Your Comments Revise And Resubmit
For Action By You For Your Files
Comments:

LCA has completed the Sewer Planning Module for the subject property. The hard copy will be
sent to you in the mail. Please contact me if you have any questions.

From: Jacob Hunsicker
cc: Scott Novatnak, DEP (via email)
Jeffrey Mondulick, DEP (via email)
David Petrik, COA (via email)
Jesus Sadiua, COA (via email)
Phil DePoe, LCA (via email)
Jedadiah Bortz, COA (via email)
Liesel Gross, LCA (via email)
Joseph Rentko, Black Forest Engineering (via email)
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LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY 1053 SPRUCE ROAD * P.O. BOX 3348 * ALLENTOWN, PA 18106-0348
610-398-2503 * FAX 610-398-8413 * www.lehighcountyauthority.org
email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org

December 11, 2025

Jennifer Gomez, AICP
Planning Director
City of Allentown

435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

RE: 128 Hamilton Street Apartments — 128 Hamilton Street, City of Allentown
Sewer Module - Chapter 94 Consistency Determination — Appendix A

Dear Mrs. Gomez,

This letter and approval for the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module is based on the current
estimate of available wastewater capacity. This letter does not promise, guarantee or assure any future
conveyance or treatment allocation without compliance with all applicable rules and regulations,
payment of all necessary fees and availability of the respective allocation at that time.

In accordance with the Interim Act 537 Plan submitted by the Kline’s Island Sewer System (KISS)
municipalities to the Pa. Department of Environmental Protection and approved on June 25, 2021, an
amount equal to the property or development’s wastewater flow will be allocated from the Connection
Management Plan at the time of approval of the Sewage Facilities Planning Module. This property or
development’s wastewater flow need, as represented in the attached Sewage Planning Module, is
6.426 gallons per day. Therefore, the Connection Management Plan balance will be adjusted as

follows:
2020 Connection Management Plan Allocation (all numbers in gallons per day) 1,500,000
2021-2025 Connection Management Plan Allocation 3,117,129
Previously allocated from prior planning module submissions (since 1/17/20) -2,338,097
This submission -6,426
Remaining Allocation in KISS Connection Management Plan (as of 12/11/25) 2,272,606

Please contact me if you have any questions about this information.

sel M. Gros
Chief Executive Officer

cC: Scott Novatnak, DEP
Jeffrey Mondulick, DEP
Brandon Jones, COA
Jesus Sadiua, COA
David Petrik, COA
Jedadiah Bortz, COA
Phil DePoe, LCA
Joseph Rentko, Black Forest Engineering

058.25
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Form
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Pennsylvania
Department of

Environmental Protection  commoNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

Component 3. Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities
(Retum completed module package to appropriate municipality)

DEP USE ONLY

DEP CODE # CLIENT ID # SITEID # APSID # AUTHID #

This planning module component is used to fulfill the planning requirements of Act 537 for the following types of projects:
(1) a subdivision to be served by sewage collection, conveyance or treatment facilities, (2) a tap-in to an existing collection
system with flows on a lot of 2 EDU's or more, or (3) the construction of, or modification to, wastewater collection,
conveyance or treatment facilities that will require DEP to issue or modify a Clean Streams Law permit. Planning for any
project that will require DEP to issue or modify a permit cannot be processed by a delegated agency. Delegated agencies
must send their projects to DEP for final planning approval.

This component, along with any other documents specified in the cover letter, must be completed and submitted to the
municipality with jurisdiction over the project site for review and approval. All required documentation must be attached for
the Sewage Facilities Planning Module to be complete. Refer to the instructions for help in completing this component.

REVIEW FEES: Amendments to the Sewage Facilities Act established fees to be paid by the developer for review of
planning modules for land development. These fees may vary depending on the approving agency for
the project (DEP or delegated local agency). Please see section R and the instructions for more
information on these fees.

NOTE: All projects must complete Sections A through |, and Sections O through R. Complete Sections J, K, L, M and/or
N if applicable or marked .

A. PROJECT INFORMATION (See Section A of instructions)

1. Project Name 128 Hamilton Street Apartments

2. Brief Project Description This project proposes the renovation of an existing industrial building to support twenty-
seven (27) residential apartment units. The existing building is already serviced by public water and sewer utilities. The
prOposed apartment units will also utilize publlc water and sewer utnlmes

B. - CLIENT (M UNICIPALITY) INFORMATION (See Section B of instructions)

Municipality Name County City Boro Twp
City of Allentown Lehigh 4} ] |
Municipality Contact individual - Last Name  First Name Mi Suffix Title
Gomez Jennifer Director of Zoning &
Planning
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix Title
Municipality Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
435 Hamilton Street
Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4
18101-1699

Area Code + Phone + Ext. FAX (optional) Email (optional)

-1-



3850-FM-BCW0353 Rev. 2/2025
Form

610-437-7611

C. . SITE INFORMATION (See Section C of instructions)

Site (Land Development or Project) Name
128 Hamilton Street Apartments

Site Location Line 1 Site Location Line 2

128 Hamilton Street

Site Location Last Line — City State ZIP+4 Latitude Longitude
City of Allentown PA 18101 40°36' 20"N  75°27' 30"W

Detailed Written Directions to Site From SR 22, take Fullertown Avenue Exit to Fuliteron Ave. Continue south on
Fuliterton Ave for 0.9 miles; Fullerton becomes N Front St. Continue south on N. Front St for 0.8 miles, then turn right onto
Rivers!de Dr. Continue 0.2 miles to intersection with Hamilton St; project site is located on corner of Hamilton St and

—Riverside D
Description of Site The site currently contains an existing multistory brick industrial building/warehouse with public water
and sewer service.

Site Contact (Developer/Owner)

Last Name First Name Ml Suffix Phone Ext.
Hyman Nat 6104334114
Site Contact Title Site Contact Firm (if none, leave blank)
The Hyman Group
FAX Email
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
727 North Meadow Street
Mailing Address Last Line -- City State ZIP+4
Allentown PA 18102
D. PROJECT CONSULTANT INFORMATION (See Section D of instructions)
Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Rentko Joseph
Title Consulting Firm Name
Project Engineer Black Forest Engineering LLC
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
1903 Main Street
Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4 Country
Northampton PA 18067-1313 USA
Email Area Code + Phone Ext. Area Code + FAX

jerengineering@gmail.com __570-239-4499

E. AVAILABILITY OF DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

The project will be provided with drinking water from the following source: (Check appropriate box)
[J Individual wells or cisterns.

[0 A proposed public water supply.

B An existing public water supply.

If existing public water supply is to be used, provide the name of the water company and attach documentation
from the water company stating that it will serve the project.

Name of water company: Lehigh County Authority, Agent for City of Allentown

F. PROJECT NARRATIVE (sse Secton F of msructons)

A narrative has been prepared as described in Section F of the instructions and is attached.
The applicant may choose to include additional information beyond that required by Section F of the instructions.

-2.



3850-FM-BCW0353 Rev. 2/2025

Form
G. PROPOSED WASTEWATER DISPOSAL FACILITIES (See Section G of instructions)
Check all boxes that apply, and provide information on collection, conveyance and treatment facilities and EDU's
served. This information will be used to determine consistency with Chapter 93 (relating to wastewater treatment
requirements).
1. COLLECTION SYSTEM
a. Check appropriate box concerning collection system
[J New collection system  [[] Pump Station [] Force Main
[} Grinder pump(s) X Extension to existing collection system  [] Expansion of existing facility
Clean Streams Law Permit Number §( f Tastatled 192D r Porw t 1127 ¥ S attasles
b.  Answer questions below on collection system
Number of EDU’s and proposed connections to be served by collection system. EDU’s 27
Connections 1
Name of:
existing collection or conveyance system City of Allentown Callection System
owner City of Allentown/LCA Lesee
existing interceptor Frent-Gireet Jordaw CreetR Toatercfliol
owner City of Allentown/LCA Lesee
2. WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

Check all boxes that apply, and provide information on collection, conveyance and treatment facilities and
EDU’s served. This information will be used to determine consistency with Chapter(s) 91 (relating to general
provisions), 92 (relating to national Pollution Discharge Elimination System pemmifting, monitoring and
compliance) and 93 (relating to water quality standards).

a. Check appropriate box and provide requested information concerning the treatment facility
[J New facility Existing facility [] Upgrade of existing facility [] Expansion of existing facility
Name of existing facility City of Allentown Kline's Island WWTP

NPDES Permit Number for existing fagility -26000
Clean Streams Law Permit Number )4 | 5405
Location of discharge point for a new facility. Latitude Longitude

b. The following certification statement must be completed and signed by the wastewater treatment facility
permitee or their representative.

As an authorized representative of the permittee, | confirm that the Kline's Island WWTP

(Name from above) sewage treatment facilities can accept sewage flows from this project without adversely
affecting the facility’s ability to achieve all applicable technology and water quality based effluent limits (see
Section 1) and conditions contained in the NPDES permit identified above.

Name of Permittee Agency, Authority, Municipality City of Allentown. LCA - Agent
Name of Responsibl Sﬁwt L{eSel M, Gk
Agent Signature

gmd-d Date /[ Z// [ l/ 225
(Also see Section I ¢
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G. PROPOSED WASTEWATER DISPOSAL FACILITIES (Continued)

3.

PLOT PLAN
The following information is to be submitted on a plot plan of the proposed subdivision.
a. Existing and proposed buildings. j- Any designated recreational or open space
b. Lot lines and lot sizes. aiea;

. Adiacent lots. k. Wetlands - from National Wetland Inventory
¢ y c' ) Mapping and USGS Hydric Soils Mapping.
d. Remainder of tract. )

. e l.  Flood plains or Flood prone areas, floodways,

e. Existing and proposed sewerage facilities. Plot (Federal Flood Insurance Mapping)

location of discharge point, land application field, ] .
spray field, COLDS, or LVCOLDS if a new facility is ™ Prime Agricultural Land.

proposed. n. Any other facilities (pipelines, power lines,
f. Show tap-in or extension to the point of connection to etc.)
existing collection system (if applicable). o. Orientation to north.
g. Existing and proposed water supplies and surface p. Locations of all site testing activities (soil
water (wells, springs, ponds, streams, etc.) profile test pits, slope measurements,

h. Existing and proposed rights-of-way.

i. Existing and proposed buildings, streets, roadways,
access roads, etc. Q.

permeability test sites, background
sampling, etc. (if applicable).

Soils types and boundaries when a land based
system is proposed.

r. Topographic lines with elevations when a land
based system is proposed

WETLAND PROTECTION

YES NO
a O X

b. O X

Are there wetlands in the project area? If yes, ensure these areas appear on the plot plan as
shown in the mapping or through on-site delineation.

Are there any construction activities (encroachments, or obstructions) proposed in, along, or
through the wetlands? If yes, Identify any proposed encroachments on wetlands and identify
whether a General Permit or a full encroachment permit will be required. If a full permit is
required, address time and cost impacts on the project. Note that wetland encroachments should
be avoided where feasible. Also note that a feasible alternative MUST BE SELECTED to an
identified encroachment on an exceptional value wetland as defined in Chapter 105, Identify any
project impacts on streams classified as HQ or EV and address impacts of the permitting
requirements of said encroachments on the project.

PRIME AGRICULTURAL LAND PROTECTION

YES NO
d
O

Will the project involve the disturbance of prime agricultural lands?

If yes, coordinate with local officials to resolve any conflicts with the local prime agricultural land
protection program. The project must be consistent with such municipal programs before the
sewage facilities planning module package may be submitted to DEP.

If no, prime agricultural land protection is not a factor to this project.
Have prime agricultural land protection issues been settled?

HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT

0

Applicants shall coordinate with the State Historic and Preservation Office (SHPO) and the
Pennsylvania Historic and Museum Commission (PHMC) using the PA-SHARE online
consultation tool at hitps://\www.pa.qov/agencies/phme/pa-share.html. The planning submittal
must include the response received by the applicant from PA-SHARE.
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7. PROTECTION OF RARE, ENDANGERED OR THREATENED SPECIES
Check one:

X

g
D

The "Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Project Environmental Review Receipt" resulting from
my search of the PNDI database and all supporting documentation from jurisdictional agencies (when
necessary) is/are attached.

A Manual Project Submission Form was submitted to each jurisdictional agency and their responses are
aftached.

A concurrent review has been requested. | realize that all supporting documentation from each jurisdictional
agency must be submitted to the DEP before the end of the technical review due date or my planning module
may be denied.

Applicant or Consultant Initials JER ,

ALTERNATIVE SEWAGE FACILITIES ANALYSIS (See Section H of instructions)

An alternative sewage facilities analysis has been prepared as described in SectionH of the attached
instructions and is attached to this component.

The applicant may choose to include additional information beyond that required by Section H of the attached
instructions.

COMPLIANCE WITH WATER QUALITY STANDARDS AND EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS (See
Section | of instructions) (Check and complete all that apply.)

1.

Waters designated for Special Protection

[0 The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge into special protection waters as identified
in Title 25, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 93. The Social or Economic Justification (SEJ) required by
Section 93.4c. is attached.

Pennsylvania Waters Designated As Impaired

[0 The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge of a pollutant into waters that DEP has
identified as being impaired by that poliutant. A pre-planning meeting was held with the appropriate DEP
regional office staff to discuss water quality based discharge limitations.

Interstate and International Waters

] The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge into interstate or international waters. A
pre-planning meeting was held with the appropriate DEP regional office staff to discuss effluent flimitations
necessary to meet the requirements of the interstate or international compact.

Tributaries To The Chesapeake Bay

[0 The proposed project result in a new or increased discharge of sewage into a tributary to the Chesapeake
Bay. This proposal for a new sewage treatment facility or new flows to an existing facility includes total
nitrogen and total phosphorus in the following amounts: pounds of TN per vear, and

pounds of TP per vear. Based on the process design and effluent limits, the total nitrogen
treatment capacity of the wastewater treatment facility is pounds per year and the
total phosphorus capacity is pounds per year as determined by the wastewater treatment
facility permitee. The pemmitee has determined that the additional TN and TP to be contributed by this
project (as modified by credits and/or offsets to be provided) will not cause the discharge to exceed the
annual total mass limits for these parameters. Documentation of compliance with nutrient allocations is
attached.

Name of Permittee Agency, Authority, Municipality
initials of Responsible Agent (See Section G 2.b)

See Special Instructions (Form 3800-FM-BPNPSM0353-1) for additional information on Chesapeake Bay
watershed requirements.
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[]J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)

Projects that propose the use of existing municipal collection, conveyance or wastewater treatment facilities, or the
construction of collection and conveyance facilities to be served by existing municipal wastewater treatment facilities
must be consistent with the requirements of Title 25, Chapter 94 (relating to Municipal Wasteload Management). If
not previously included in Section F, include a general map showing the path of the sewage to the treatment facility.
If more than one municipality or authority will be affected by the project, please obtain the information required in this
section for each. Additional sheets may be attached for this purpose.

1. Project Flows 6426 gpd
2. Total Sewage Flows to Facilities (pathway from point of origin through treatment plant)

When providing “treatment facilties” sewage flows, use Annual Average Daily Flow for “average” and Maximum
Monthly Average Daily Flow for “peak” in all cases. For “peak flows” in “collection” and “conveyance” facilities,
indicate whether these flows are “peak hourly flow” or “peak instantaneous flow” and how this figure was derived
(i.e., metered, measured, estimated, etc.).

a. Enter average and peak sewage flows for each proposed or existing facility as designed or permitted.
b.  Enter the average and peak sewage flows for the most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities.

c. Enter the average and peak sewage flows, projected for 5 years (2 years for pump stations) through the
most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities. Include existing, proposed (this project) and future
project (other approved projects) flows.

To complete the table, refer to the instructions, Section J.

¢. Projected Flows in
a. Design and/or Permitted mE() 5 years {gpd) Mo

Capacity{gpd) MO0 | b. Present Flows{gpd) (2 years for P.S.)

Average Peak Average Peak Average Peak

Collection 2.5 €. 7,29 3.0 ¥ 2.3% 9. 9¢

Conveyance Sg g\ 50 9" 5| . 00"
Treatment N0 40 NS 40 3.4 “2

3. Collection and Conveyance Facilities W Peak Flows-~ Estimatesl

» i ‘ng Lol
The questions below are to be answered by the sg\”fe?‘ag 0 ‘.’%uﬁéi‘p’é? \ & agency responsible for

completing the Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities. These questions should be
answered in coordination with the latest Chapter 94 annual report and the above table. The individual(s) signing
below must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

YES NO

a [ M This project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins. Will these actions create a hydraulic
overload within five years on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of
the system?

If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated
local agency and/or DEP until ali inconsistencies with Chapter 94 are resolved or unless there is an approved
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations to this project
under the CAP must be attached to the module package.

If no, a representative of the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for completing the Chapter
94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below to indicate that the collection and
conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to the proposed development
in accordance with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will not affect that
status.

b. Collection System
Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality City of Allentown, LCA - Agent
Name of Responsible Agent L¢€5QL M, 1055
Agent Signature

Date /.Z/’{/Mf
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4. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)

C.

Conveyance System
Name of Agency, Authority, Munjcipality City of Allentown, LCA - Agent
Name of Responsible Agent Et6e L M, [-rg55

Agent Signature
Date

4. Treatment Facility

The questions below are to be answered by a representative of the facility permittee in coordination with the
information in the table and the latest Chapter 94 report. The individual signing below must be legally authorized
to make representation for the organization.

YES NO

m ] This project proposes the use of an existing wastewater treatment plant for the disposal of
sewage. Will this action create a hydraulic or organic overload within 5 years at that facility?

If yes, this planning module for sewage facilities will not be reviewed by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this inconsistency with Chapter 94 is resolved or uniess there is an approved CAP
granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations to this project under the CAP must be
attached to the planning module.

If no, the treatment facility permittee must sign below to indicate that this facility has adequate treatment
capacity and is able to provide wastewater treatment services for the proposed development in accordance
with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will not impact that status.

Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality City of Allentown, LCA - Agent

i Lresel m . &ipgh

Name of Responsible A

Agent Signature
Date

ARV

1

[ K. TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OPTIONS (See Section K of instrictions) -

This section is for land development projects that propose construction of wastewater treatment facilities. Please note that,
since these projects require permits issued by DEP, these projects may NOT receive final planning approval from a
delegated local agency. Delegated local agencies must send these projects to DEP for final planning approval.

Check the appropriate box indicating the selected treatment and disposal option.

O .
O 2
O a.
04

Spray irrigation (other than individual residential spray systems (IRSIS)) or other land application is propased,
and the information requested in Section K.1. of the planning module instructions are attached.

Recycle and reuse is proposed and the information requested in Section K-2 of the planning module
instructions is attached.

A discharge to a dry stream channel is proposed, and the information requested in Section K.3. of the
planning module instructions are attached.

A discharge to a perennial surface water body is proposed, and the information requested in Section K.4. of
the planning module instructions are attached.

[J The information required in Section L of the instructions is attached.

[T W, PRELIMINARY HYDROGEOLOGIC STUDY (855 Seetion M of nstructions)

[ The information required in Section M of the instructions is attached.

-7-
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[ N. DETAILED HYDROGEOLOGIC STUDY (See Section N of instructions)

[0 The detailed hydrogeologic information required in Section N. of the instructions is attached.

0.

SEWAGE MANAGEMENT (See Section O of instructions)

(1-3 for completion by the developer{project sponser), 4-5 for completion by the non-municipal facility agent and
6 for completion by the municipality)

1.

Yes No

[0 B s connection to, or construction of, a DEP permitted, non-municipal sewage facility or a local agency
permitted, community onlot sewage facility proposed.

If Yes, respond to the following questions, attach the supporting analysis, and an evaluation of the options available
to assure long-term proper operation and maintenance of the proposed non-municipal facilities. If No, skip the
remainder of Section O.

Project Flows gpd
Yes No
il O Is the use of nutrient credits or offsets a part of this project?

If yes, attach a letter of intent to puchase the necessary credits and describe the assurance that these credits and
offsets will be available for the remaining design life of the non-municipal sewage facility;

(For completion by non-municipal facility agent)

4,

Collection and Conveyance Facilities

The questions below are to be answered by the organization/individual responsible for the non-municipal collection
and conveyance facilities. The individual(s) signing below must be legally authorized to make representation for the
organization.
Yes No
a. [ [} If this project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins, will these actions create a hydraulic
overload on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of the system?

If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this issue is resolved.

If no, a representative of the organization responsible for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below
to indicate that the collection and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to
the proposed development in accordance with Chapter 71 §71.53(d)(3) and that this proposal will not affect that
status.

b. Collection System
Name of Responsible Organization

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date

c. Conveyance System
Name of Responsible Organization

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date
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5.

Treatment Facility

The questions below are to be answered by a representative of the facility permittee. The individual signing below
must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

Yes No

a [ [} If this project proposes the use of an existing non-municipal wastewater treatment plant for the
disposal of sewage, will this action create a hydraulic or organic overload at that facility?

If yes, this planning module for sewage facilities will not be reviewed by the municipality, delegated local agency
and/or DEP until this issue is resolved.

If no, the treatment facility permittee must sign below to indicate that this facility has adequate treatment capacity
and is able to-provide wastewater treatment services for the proposed development in accordance with
§71.53(d)(3) and that this propaosal will not impact that status.

b. Name of Facility

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date

(For completion by the municipality)

6. [J The SELECTED OPTION necessary to assure long-term proper operation and maintenance of the proposed
non-municipal facilities is clearly identified with documentation attached in the planning module package.
P. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT (See Section P of instructions)

This section must be completed to determine if the applicant will be required to publish facts about the project in a
newspaper of general circulation to provide a chance for the general public to comment on proposed new land
development projects. This notice may be provided by the applicant or the applicant's agent, the municipality or the
local agency by publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the municipality affected. Where an applicant
or an applicant’s agent provides the required notice for publication, the applicant or applicant's agent shall notify the
municipality or local agency and the municipality and local agency will be relieved of the obligation to publish. The
required content of the publication notice is found in Section P of the instructions.

To complete this section, each of the following questions must be answered with a “yes” or “no”. Newspaper
publication is required if any of the following are answered “yes”.

Yes No
. [0 I Does the project propose the construction of a sewage treatment facility ?

-—

2. O X Wil the project change the flow at an existing sewage treatment facility by more than 50,000 gallons
per day?

3. [ X Willthe project result in a public expenditure for the sewage facilities portion of the project in excess of
$100,000?

4. [1 X Wilithe project lead to a major modification of the existing municipal administrative organizations within
the municipal government?

5. (O X Wwill the project require the establishment of new municipal administrative organizations within the
municipal government?

6. [ X willthe project result in a subdivision of 50 lots or more? (onlot sewage disposal only)
7. O X Does the project involve a major change in established growth projections?
8. [0 X Does the project involve a different land use pattern than that established in the municipality’s Official

Sewage Plan?
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P. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT cont'd. (See Section P of instructions)

8. [0 X Does the project involve the use of large volume onlot sewage disposal systems (Flow > 10,000 gpd)?
10. [ Does the project require resolution of a conflict between the proposed alternative and consistency
requirements contained in §71.21(a)(5)(i), (ii), (iii)?
1. O K Will sewage facilities discharge into high quality or exceptional value waters?
[] Attached is a copy of:
[] the public notice,
[] all comments received as a result of the notice,
[] the municipal response to these comments.

[0 No comments were received. A copy of the public notice is attached.

Q. FALSE SWEARING STATEMENT (See Section Q of instructions)

I verify that the statements made in this component are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
I understand that false statements in this component are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S.A. §4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.
Joseph Rentko 4{2
Name (Print) Signature
Project Engineer 11/28/2025
Title Date
1803 Main Street, Northampton, PA 18067 5702394499
Address Telephone Number

R. REVIEW FEE (See Section R of instructions)

The Sewage Facilities Act establishes a fee for the DEP planning module review. DEP will calculate the review fee for the
project and invoice the project sponsor OR the project sponsor may attach a self-calculated fee payment to the planning
module prior to submission of the planning package to DEP. (Since the fee and fee collection procedures may vary if a
“delegated local agency” is conducting the review, the project sponsor should contact the “delegated local agency” to
determine these details.) Check the appropriate box.

[ 1 request DEP calculate the review fee for my project and send me an invoice for the correct amount. | understand
DEP’s review of my project will not begin until DEP receives the correct review fee from me for the project.

| have calculated the review fee for my project using the formula found below and the review fee guidance in the
instructions. | have attached a check or money order in the amount of $__ 850.00 _ payable to “Commonwealth of
PA, DEP". Include DEP code number on check. | understand DEP will not begin review of my project unless it receives
the fee and determines the fee is comect. If the fee is incorrect, DEP will return my check or money order, send me an
invoice for the correct amount. 1 understand DEP review will NOT begin until | have submitted the correct fee.

[ Irequest to be exempt from the DEP planning module review fee because this planning module creates only one new
lot and is the only lot subdivided from a parcel of land as that land existed on December 14, 1995, | realize that
subdivision of a second lot from this parcel of land shall disqualify me from this review fee exemption. | am furnishing
the following deed reference information in support of my fee exemption.

County Recorder of Deeds for County, Pennsylvania
Deed Volume Book Number
Page Number Date Recorded

-10 -
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R. REVIEW FEE (continued)
Formula;

1. For a new collection system (with or without a Clean Streams Law Permit), a collection system extension, or individual
tap-ins to an existing collection system use this formula.

6,426 GPD / 400 GPD/EDU (DEP) = 16.1 EDU = 17 EDU
# 17  Lots(or EDUs) X $50.00= $ _ 850.00

The fee is based upon:

¢ The number of lots created or number of EDUs whichever is higher.
e For community sewer system projects, one EDU is equal to a sewage flow of 400 gallons per day.

2. For a surface or subsurface discharge system, use the appropriate one of these formulae.

A. A new surface discharge greater than 2000 gpd will use a flat fee:

$ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal)
$ 500 per submittal (municipal)

B. Anincrease in an existing surface discharge will use:
# Lots (or EDUs) X $35.00= §
to a maximum of $ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal) or $ 500 per submittal (municipal)

The fee is based upon:

e The number of lots created or number of EDUs whichever is higher.

» For community sewage system projects one EDU is equal to a sewage flow of 400 gallons per day.

» For non-single family residential projects, EDUs are calculated using projected population figures
C. A sub-surface discharge system that requires a permit under The Clean Streams Law will use a flat fee:

$ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal)
$ 500 per submittal (municipal)

-11-
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. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
pennsylvania DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
2 oot or exviRowENTAL BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING COMPONENT 4A
MUNICIPAL PLANNING AGENCY REVIEW

Remove and recycle these instructions prior to mailing component to the approving agency.

Background

This component, Component 4, is used to obtain the comments of planning agencies and/or health departments having
jurisdiction over the project area. It is used in conjunction with other planning module components appropriate to the
characteristics of the project proposed.

Who Should Complete the Component?

The component should be completed by any existing municipal planning agency, county planning agency, planning
agency with areawide jurisdiction, and/or health department having jurisdiction over the project site. It is divided into
sections to allow for convenient use by the appropriate agencies.

The project sponsor must forward copies of this component, along with supporting components and data, to the
appropriate planning agency(ies) and health department(s) (if any) having jurisdiction over the development site. These
agencies are responsible for responding to the questions in their respective sections of Component 4, as well as providing
whatever additional comments they may wish to provide on the project plan. After the agencies have completed their
review, the component will be returned to the applicant. The agencies have 60 days in which to provide comments to the
applicant. If the agencies fail to comment within this 60 day period, the applicant may proceed to the next stage of the
review without the comments. The use of registered mail or certified mail (return receipt requested) by the applicant when
forwarding the module package to the agencies will document a date of receipt.

After receipt of the completed Component 4 from the planning agencies, or following expiration of the 60 day period
without comments, the applicant must submit the entire component package to the municipality having jurisdiction over
the project area for review and action. If approved by the municipality, the proposed plan, along with the municipal action,
will be forwarded to the approving agency (Department of Environmental Protection or delegated local agency). The
approving agency, in turn, will either approve the proposed plan, return it as incomplete, or disapprove the plan, based
upon the information provided. :

Instructions for Completing Planning Agency and/or Health Department Review Component

Section A. Project Name

Enter the project name as it appears on the accompanying sewage facilities planning module component (Component 2,
2m, 3, 3s or 3m).

Section B. Review Schedule

Enter the date the package was received by the reviewing agency, and the date that the review was completed.

Section C. Agency Review

1. Answer the yes/no questions and provide any descriptive information necessary on the lines provided. Attach
additional sheets, if necessary.

2. Complete the name, title, and signature block.

Section D. Additional Comments

The Agency may provide whatever additional comment(s) it deems necessary, as described in the form. Attach additional
sheets, if necessary.



3850-FM-BCW0362A  6/2016 i
DEP Code #:

%ggmsggmm COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 5 20001317.3
PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION L |

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE
COMPONENT 4A - MUNICIPAL PLANNING AGENCY REVIEW

O 11. Have all applicable zoning approvals been obtained?
X

| 12. Is there a municipal subdivision and land development ordinance?

Note to Project Sponsor: To expedite the review of your proposal, one copy of your completed planning module
package and one copy of this Planning Agency Review Component should be sent to the local municipal planning
agency for their comments.
SECTION A. PROJECT NAME (See Section A of instructions)
Project Name
128 Hamilton Street Apartments
SECTION B. REVIEW SCHEDULE (See Section B of instructions)
1. Date plan received by municipal planning agency _ December 16, 2025
2. Date review completed by agency _December 17, 2025
SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (See Section C of instructions)
Yes No
A [l 1. Is there a municipal comprehensive plan adopted under the Municipalities Planning Code
(53 P.S. 10101, et seq.)? ‘
X | 2. Is this proposal consistent with the comprehensive plan for land use?
If no, describe the inconsistencies
™A | 3. Is this proposal consistent with the use, development, and protection of water resources?
If no, describe the inconsistencies
il | 4. s this proposal consistent with municipal land use planning relative to Prime Agricultural Land
Preservation?  The city does not have agricultural land requiring protection.
O X 5. Does this project propose encroachments, obstructions, or dams that will affect wetlands?
If yes, describe ifnpacts
| X 6. Will any known historical or archaeological resources be impacted by this project?
If yes, describe impacts PHMC finds no negative impact (see PHMC finding enclosed)
| X 7.  Will any known endangered or threatened species of plant or animal be impacted by this
project?
If yes, describe impacts PNDI finding: no adverse impacts are expected to species of special concern |
{see FNDI finding enclosed)
X ] 8. Isthere a municipal zoning ordinance?-
X Ol 9. s this proposal consistent with the ordinance?
If no, describe the inconsistencies
X] [ 10. Does the proposal require a change or variance to an existing comprehensive plan or zoning
ordinance?
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SECTION C.

AGENCY REVIEW (continued)

Yes No
X] O

| O

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Is this proposal consistent with the ordinance?

If no, describe the inconsistencies

Is this plan consistent with the municipal Official Sewage Facilities Plan?

If no, describe the inconsistencies

Are there any wastewater disposal needs in the area adjacent to this proposal that should be
considered by the municipality?

If yes, describe

Has a waiver of the sewage facilities planning requirements been requested for the residual
tract of this subdivision? (Not Applicable)

If yes, is the proposed waiver consistent with applicable ordinances?

If no, describe the inconsistencies

Name, title and signature of planning agency staff member completing this section:
Name: _ Melissa Velez

Title: ___ SeniocPignnes
Signature; /7:/)

Date: Decembef ﬁ 2025

Name of Municipal Planning Agency: _City of Allentown
Address 435 Hamilton St, Allentown, PA 18101

Telephone Number: 610-437-7613 x2865

SECTION D.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (See Section D of instructions)

This component does not limit municipal planning agencies from making additional comments concerning the relevancy
of the proposed plan to other plans or ordinances. If additional comments are needed, attach additional sheets.

The planning agency must complete this component within 60 days.

| This component and any additional comments are to be returned to the applicant.




DR. CHRISTOPHER R. AMATO
Chair

CHRISTINA V. MORGAN
Vice Chair

ARMANDO MORITZ-CHAPELLIQUEN
Treasurer

BECKY A. BRADLEY, AICP

Lehigh Valley Plannlng Comm1ssnon Execitive Director

December 31, 2025

Mr. Joseph Rentko, PE

Black Forest Engineering, LLC
1903 Main Street
Northampton, PA 18067-1313

Re: Act 537 Review - Sewage Facilities Planning Module
128 Hamilton Street Apartments
City of Allentown, L.ehigh County
DEP Code No. 2-39001317-3

Dear Mr. Rentko:

The Lehigh Valley Planning Commission (LVPC) reviewed the above-referenced planning module
according to the requirements of Act 537, the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act. We offer the following

comments.

This sewage facilities planning module is intended for the proposed renovations of an existing three-story
industrial building into a residential apartment building consisting of 27 apartment units at 128 Hamilton
Street. The existing industrial building is currently served by public sewer and water. However, the existing
industrial building is considered abandoned, therefore, the existing sewage flows are assumed to be zero.
The newly renovated apartment building is proposed to also be served by public sewage disposal by
utilizing the existing connection to the public sewer system, owned by the City, with ultimate treatment at
Kiine's Island wastewater treatment plant. The proposed sewage flows needed for the proposed
apartment bwldmg are 6,426 gallons per day (gpd). !

According to FutureLV: The Regional Plan, the proposed project is within an area designated for
Development in the General Land Use Plan and aligns with the FuturelV action to ‘match development
intensity with sustainable infrastructure capacity’ (of Policy 1.1) and ‘promote development in areas with
public sewer and water capacity” (under Policy 3.2).

Enclosed please find an executed Module Component 4b. Please call me if you have any questions
regarding this review. S

s gy

Corinne Rugglero, SEO
Environmental Planner

Slncerely,

Enclosure

cc. Jesse Sadiua, Chief Planner, City of Allentown

Planning for the Future of Lehigh and Northampton Counties at 615 Waterfront Drive, Suite 201, Allentown, PA 18102 m (610) 264-4544 = Ivpc@Ivpc.org s www.lvpc.org



Brandon Jones, Planner, City of Allentown

Jedadiah Bortz, Associate Engineer 2, City of Allentown
Jeffrey Mondulick, PA Department of Environmental Protection
Nat Hyman (Applicant)
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en COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA g )
?’ EEPMT,?EfT{!'mEm DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 2-39001317-3
BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE
COMPONENT 4B - COUNTY PLANNING AGENCY REVIEW

(or Planning Agency with Areawide Jurisdiction)

Note to Project Sponsor: To expedite the review of your proposal, one copy of your completed planning package and |
one copy of this Planning Agency Review Component should be sent to the county planning agency or planning agency
with areawide jurisdiction for their comments.

SECTION A. PROJECT NAME (See Section A of instructions)

Project Name
128 Hamilton Street Apartments
SECTION B. REVIEW SCHEDULE (See Section B of instructions)

1. Date plan received by county planning agency --—-

2. Date plan received by planning agency with areawide jurisdiction December 19, 2025

Agency name Lehigh Valley Plannina Commission

3. Date review completed by agency December 31, 2025

SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (See Section C of instructions)

1. Is there a county or areawide comprehensive plan adopted under the Municipalities Planning Code
(63 P.S. 10101 et seq.)?

Is this proposal consistent with the comprehensive plan for land use?#Ar¢a djcf?hm“d for

3 Does this proposal meet the goals and objectlves of the plan? DCVC!O SN "g/ e Pia

. P e et 6 0l and o e thard. e—,mwl Ldin -
If no, describe goals and objectives that are not met

OO0 X3
OO Oz

X O 4 Is this proposal consistent with the use, development, and protection of water resources?
If no, describe inconsistency
X ] s Is this proposal consistent with the county or areawide comprehensive land use planning relative to

Prime Agricultural Land Preservation?

If no, describe inconsistencies:
] ] 6. Does this project propose encroachments, obstructions, or dams that will affect wetlands?

If yes, describe impact

O o 7 Will any known historical or archeological resources be impacted by this project? T2HIMC
Jegtexrrrundh o

If yes, describe impacts ---

O O 8  Wilany known endangered or threatened species of plant or animal be impacted by the development
project? $€.L PRUDT it

If yes, describe impacts

Is there a county or areawide zoning ordinance?

ogd
X

Does this proposal meet the zoning requirements of the ordinance? NJ | &

Il

f no, describe inconsistencies ---
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SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (continued)

Yes No
O 0O 1.
<] 0o 12
O 0O 1s
O O 14
] MK 15.
O 0 18
0 O
X O 17
O X

18.

Have all applicable zoning approvals been obtained? N ?

Is there a county or areawide subdivision and land development ordinance? N D:%(;{/pcp/ll Cali(/e
‘ o

Does this proposal meet the requirements of the ordinance? M [|& Alnto w

If no, describe which requirements are not met ---

Is this proposal consistent with the municipal Official Sewage Facilities Plan? SCC hwnici paf
T presAchon

If no, describe inconsistency ---

Are there any wastewater disposal needs in the area adjacent to this proposal that should be
considered by the municipality?

If yes, describe ---

Has a waiver of the sewage facilities planning requirements been requested for the residual tract of
this subdivision? n/ /3~

If yes, is the proposed waiver consistent with applicable ordinances.

If no, describe the inconsistencies ---

Does the county have a stormwater management plan as required by the Stormwater Management
Act?

If yes, will this project plan require the implementation of storm water management measures?
Name, Title and signature of person completing this section:

Name: Corinne Ruggiero

Title: Environmental Planner
A 4 -
Signature: CW f_/J—A/f;’;'/.{/(/,’/‘/ |
o 0 ;

Date: December 31, 2025

Name of County or Areawide Planning Agency: Lehigh Valley Planning Commission

Address: 615 Waterfront Drive, Suite 201, Allentown, PA 18102

Telephone Number: 610-264-4544

SECTIOND. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (See Section D of instructions)

This component does not timit county planning agencies from making additional comments concerning the relevancy of
the proposed plan to other plans or ordinances. If additional comments are needed, attach additional sheets.

The county planning agency must complete this companent within 60 days.
This component and any additional comments are to be returned to the applicant.




Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-798771

. PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_128 hamilton_798771 FINAL 1.pdf

1. PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: 128 Hamilton

Date of Review: 11/8/2023 11:28:55 AM

Project Category: Development, Other

Project Area: 0.63 acres

County(s): Lehigh

Township/Municipality(s): ALLENTOWN

ZIP Code:

Quadrangle Name(s): ALLENTOWN EAST

Watersheds HUC 8: Lehigh

Watersheds HUC 12: Lehigh River-Delaware River; Little Lehigh Creek-Lehigh River
Decimal Degrees: 40.605728, -75.458156

Degrees Minutes Seconds: 40° 36' 20.6225" N, 75° 27° 29.3633" W

2. SEARCH RESULTS

Agency Results Response
PA Game Commission No Known Impact No Further Review Required
PA Department of Conservation and No Known Impact No Further Review Required

Natural Resources

PA Fish and Boat Commission Potential Impact FURTHER REVIEW IS REQUIRED, See

Agency Response

U.8. Fish and Wildlife Service No Known Impact No Further Review Required

As summarized above, Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) records indicate there may be potential

impacts to threatened and endangered and/or special concern species and resources within the project area. If the
response above indicates "No Further Review Required" no additional communication with the respective agency is
required. If the response is "Further Review Required” or "See Agency Response," refer to the appropriate agency

comments below. Please see the DEP Information Section of this receipt if a PA Department of Environmental

Protection Permit is required.

Page 1 of 6



Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-798771
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_128 hamilton 798771 FINAL 1.pdf

128 Hamilton
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-798771
, PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_ 128 hamilton 798771 FINAL 1.pdf
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Pennsyivania Depariment of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID; PNDI-798771
,PNDI Receipt: project_receipt 128 hamilton 798771 FINAL 1.pdf

RESPONSE TO QUESTION(S) ASKED

Q1: The proposed project is in the range of the Indiana bat. Describe how the project will affect bat habitat (forests,
woodlots and trees) and indicate what measures will be taken in consideration of this. Round acreages up to the
nearest acre (e.g., 0.2 acres = 1 acre).

Your answer is: No forests, woodlots or trees will be affected by the project.

Q2: Is tree removal, tree cutting or forest clearing necessary to implement all aspects of this project?
Your answer is: No

Q3: Is tree removal, tree cutting or forest clearing of 40 acres or more necessary to implement all aspects of this
project?
Your answer is: No

Q4: How many acres of woodland, forest, forested fencerows and trees will be cut, cleared, removed, disturbed or
flooded (inundated) as a result of carrying out all aspects or phases of this project? [Round acreages UP to the nearest
acre {e.g., 0.2 acres = 1 acre).]

Your answer is: zero acres

3. AGENCY COMMENTS

Regardless of whether a DEP permit is necessary for this proposed project, any potential impacts to threatened
and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources must be resolved with the appropriate
jurisdictional agency. In some cases, a permit or authorization from the jurisdictional agency may be needed if
adverse impacts to these species and habitats cannot be avoided.

These agency determinations and responses are valid for two years (from the date of the review), and are
based on the project information that was provided, including the exact project location; the project type,
description, and features; and any responses to questions that were generated during this search, If any of the
following change: 1) project location, 2) project size or configuration, 3) project type, or 4) responses to the
questions that were asked during the online review, the results of this review are not valid, and the review must
be searched again via the PNDI Environmental Review Tool and resubmitted to the jurisdictional agencies. The
PNDI tool is a primary screening tool, and a desktop review may reveal more or fewer impacts than what is listed
on this PNDI receipt. The jursidictional agencies strongly advise against conducting surveys for the species
listed on the receipt prior to consultation with the agencies.

PA Game Commission
RESPONSE:

No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
RESPONSE:

No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

PA Fish and Boat Commission
RESPONSE:

Further review of this project is necessary to resolve the potential impact(s). Please send project information to this
agency for review (see WHAT TO SEND).

PFBC Species: (Note: The Pennsylvania Conservation Explorer tool is a primary screening tool, and a desktop review
may reveal more or fewer species than what is listed below.)

:—éériél;tiﬁcmNarur;ew Common Name Current Status
Sensitive Species** Threatened

Page 4 of 6
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-798771
. PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_128 hamilton_798771_FINAL_1.pdf

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
RESPONSE:

No impacts to federally listed or proposed species are anticipated. Therefore, no further consultation/coordination
under the Endangered Species Act (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq. is required. Because no take of
federally listed species is anticipated, none is authorized. This response does not reflect potential Fish and Wildlife
Service concerns under the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act or other authorities.

* Special Concern Species or Resource - Plant or animal species classified as rare, tentatively undetermined or
candidate as well as other taxa of conservation concern, significant natural communities, special concern populations
(plants or animals) and unique geologic features.

** Sensitive Species - Species identified by the jurisdictional agency as collectible, having economic value, or being
susceptible to decline as a result of visitation.

WHAT TO SEND TO JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES

If project information was requested by one or more of the agencies above, upload* or email the following
information to the agency(s) (see AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION). Instructions for uploading project materials
can be found here. This option provides the applicant with the convenience of sending project materials to a single
location accessible to all three state agencies (but not USFWS).

*If information was requested by USFWS, applicants must email, or mail, project information to IR1_ESPenn@ifws.gov
to initiate a review. USFWS will not accept uploaded project materials.

Check-list of Minimum Materials to be submitted:

____Project narrative with a description of the overall project, the work to be performed, current physical characteristics
of the site and acreage to be impacted.

_____A map with the project boundary and/or a basic site plan(particularly showing the relationship of the project to the
physical features such as wetlands, streams, ponds, rock outcrops, etc.)

In addition to the materials listed above, USFWS REQUIRES the following

_____SIGNED copy of a Final Project Environmental Review Receipt

The inclusion of the following information may expedite the review process.

____Color photos keyed to the basic site plan (i.e. showing on the site plan where and in what direction each photo
was taken and the date of the photos)

_____Information about the presence and location of wetlands in the project area, and how this was determined (e.g.,
by a qualified wetlands biologist), if wetlands are present in the project area, provide project plans showing the location
of all project features, as well as wetlands and streams.

4. DEP INFORMATION

The Pa Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) requires that a signed copy of this receipt, along with any
required documentation from jurisdictional agencies concerning resolution of potential impacts, be submitted with
applications for permits requiring PNDI review. Two review options are available to permit applicants for handling PNDI
coordination in conjunction with DEP’s permit review process involving either T&E Species or species of special
concern. Under sequential review, the permit applicant performs a PNDI screening and completes all coordination with
the appropriate jurisdictional agencies prior to submitting the permit application. The applicant will include with its
application, both a PNDI receipt and/or a clearance letter from the jurisdictional agency if the PNDI Receipt shows a
Potential Impact to a species or the applicant chooses to obtain letters directly from the jurisdictional agencies. Under
concurrent review, DEP, where feasible, will allow technical review of the permit to occur concurrently with the T&E
species consultation with the jurisdictional agency. The applicant must still supply a copy of the PNDI Receipt with its
permit application. The PNDI Receipt should also be submitted to the appropriate agency according to directions on
the PNDI Receipt. The applicant and the jurisdictional agency will work together to resolve the potential impact(s). See
the DEP PNDI policy at https://conservationexplorer.dcnr.pa.gov/content/resources.

Page 5 of 6



Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-798771
PNDI Receipt: project _receipt 128 hamilton_798771_FINAL_1.pdf

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The PNDI environmental review website is a preliminary screening tool. There are often delays in updating species
status classifications. Because the proposed status represents the best available information regarding the
conservation status of the species, state jurisdictional agency staff give the proposed statuses at least the same
consideration as the current legal status. If surveys or further information reveal that a threatened and endangered
and/or special concern species and resources exist in your project area, contact the appropriate jurisdictional
agency/agencies immediately to identify and resolve any impacts.

For a list of species known to occur in the county where your project is located, please see the species lists by county
found on the PA Natural Heritage Program (PNHP) home page (www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us). Also note that the
PNDI Environmental Review Tool only contains information about species occurrences that have actually been
reported to the PNHP.

6. AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

PA Department of Conservation and Natural U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Resources Pennsylvania Field Office

Bureau of Forestry, Ecological Services Section Endangered Species Section

400 Market Street, PO Box 8552 110 Radnor Rd; Suite 101

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552 State College, PA 16801

Email: RA-HeritageReview@pa.gov Email: IR1_ESPenn@fws.gov
NO Faxes Please

PA Fish and Boat Commission PA Game Commission

Division of Environmental Services Bureau of Wildlife Management

595 E. Rolling Ridge Dr., Bellefonte, PA 16823 Division of Environmental Review

Email: RA-FBPACENOTIFY @pa.qov 2001 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9797

Email: RA-PGC _PNDI@pa.gov
NO Faxes Please

7. PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

Name: JOSEPH RENTKO

Company/Business Name: _ BFE
Address: 2455 BLACK FOREST DRIVE

City, State, Zip: COPLAY PA 18037
Phone:( 570 ) 2354439 Fax:( )
Email: JERengineering@gmail.com

8. CERTIFICATION

| certify that ALL of the project information contained in this receipt (including project location, project
size/configuration, project type, answers to questions) is true, accurate and complete. In addition, if the project type,
location, size or configuration changes, or if the answers to any questions that were asked during this online review
change, | agree to re-do the online environmental review.

Ooaeph = Cantis 11/8/23

applican&%rojeét proponent signature date
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pennsylvania

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

December 11, 2023

IN REPLY REFER TO
SIR# 58873

BFE

Joseph Rentko

2455 Black Forest Drive
Coplay, Pennsylvania 18037

RE: Species Impact Review (SIR) — Rare, Candidate, Threatened and Endangered Species
PNDI Search No. 798771_1
128 Hamilton
Allentown City: LEHIGH County

Dear Joseph Rentko:

This responds to your inquiry about a Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Internet
Database search “potential conflict” or a threatened and endangered species impact review. These
projects are screened for potential conflicts with rare, candidate, threatened or endangered species
under Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission jurisdiction (fish, reptiles, amphibians, aguatic
invertebrates only) using the Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) database and our own
files. These species of special concern are listed under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, the Wild
Resource Conservation Act, and the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Code (Chapter 75), or the Wildlife Code.

An element occurrence of a rare, candidate, threatened, or endangered species under our
jurisdiction is known from the vicinity of the proposed project. However, given the nature of the
proposed project, the immediate location, or the current status of the nearby element occurrence(s}), no
adverse impacts are expected to the species of special concern.

This response represents the most up-to-date summary of the PNDI data and our files and is
valid for two (2) years from the date of this letter. An absence of recorded species information does not
necessarily imply species absence. Our data files and the PNDI system are continuously being updated
with species occurrence information. Should project plans change or additional information on listed or
propased species become available, this determination may be reconsidered, and consultation shall be
re-initiated.

Division of Environmental Services
595 East Rolling Ridge Drive | Bellefonte, PA 16823 | Phone: 814.359.5147 | fishandboat.com



SIR # 58873
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this review, please contact Josh Brown at 814-359-5129 or

joshubrown@pa.gov and refer to the SIR # 58873. Thank you for your cooperation and attention to this
important matter of species conservation and habitat protection.

Sincerely,

Christopher A. Urban, Chief
Natural Diversity Section

CAU/IRB/dn
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LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY 1053 SPRUCE ROAD * P.O.BOX 3348 * ALLENTOWN, PA 18106-0348
610-398-2503 * FAX 610-398-8413 * www.lehighcountyauthority.org
email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org

February 1, 2024

Mrs. Jennifer Gomez
Planning Director
City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

SUBJECT: Land Development — 128 West Hamilton
Will Serve - Water Service

Dear Mrs. Gomez:

Lehigh County Authority (LCA) is willing to provide public water service in the requested
amount of 2,692 net GPD to the proposed apartment building located at 128 W Hamilton Street.
LCA has ample capacity to provide water service to this development and the service is presently
available in the adjacent streets.

Tapping fees, connection fees, and meter fees are based upon the City of Allentown’s ordinances
and LCA’s schedule of rate fees. Any abandoned lines must be properly capped.

Water service is conditioned upon the following:
1. LCA approval of the site, plumbing and fire protection system plans.

2. Developer obtaining any road opening permits from the municipality and/or PA-DOT to
construct the water mains and/or services.

3. Developer executing a Developer's Water System Agreement or a Construction Permit
with LCA for construction of the water mains and/or services.

4. Developer installation of water mains and/or services in accordance with the approved
plans and applicable LCA policies and regulations, including the current General
Specifications for Water System Construction.

5. Developer compliance with the terms and conditions of LCA's Rules and Regulations for
Water Service, including completion of an Application for Water Service and payment of
all applicable fees. Tapping fees shall be paid to LCA prior to building permits being
provided by the City.

Sincerely,



Ccc:

Gaert Hantpehtn

Jacob Hunsicker
Capital Works Project Specialist

Nat Hyman — Hyman Group
Brandon Jones - COA
Jesus Sadiua - COA

February 1, 2024
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GRADING NOTE

PROPOSED GRADING AT FINAL CONNECTIONS TO HAMILTON
STREET, RIVERSIDE DRIVE, WALNUT STREET, AND UNION STREET
MAY REQUIRE ADJUSTMENTS FOLLOWING AS—BUILT SURVEYS OF
ROADWAYS.

YARD DRAIN NOTES:

Pure Basin & Curb

Pure basin and curb inlet filters are the preferred choice for permanent inlet protection and stormwater runoff
control.

Constructed of versatile stainless steel, Pure inlet filters will fit any drainage structure and are available with site-
specific filter bags providing various levels of filtration.

Applications

* Gas stations
« Parking lots
* Dock drains
* Maintenance

« Car washes

« Commercial

« Loading ramps
« Industrial

Features Features

+ Custom stainless steel frames are configured to fit
into any drainage structure

« Flow and bypass rates meet specific inlet
requirements

« Filter bags target site specific removal of trash,
leaves, small particles, oil and grease

« Works below grade with bypass to drain area if bag
is full

« Installs quickly and maintained with removal tool

« Stainless steel frame provides extended service life
* Replaceable filter bags handle loads with a safety
factor of five

+ Meets stringent removal requirements:
- FX bags rated >80% removal efficiency of street
sweep-size particles
- PC/PC+ bags have been tested to 99% TSS removal
of OK-110 US Silica Sand and 97% TPH (total
petroleum hydrocarbon) removal

Pure Inlet Filters Specification

Identification

The installer shall inspect the plans and/or worksite to determine the quantity of each drainage structure casting
type. The foundry casting number, exact grate size and clear opening size or other information will be necessary
to finalize the part number and dimensions.

Material and performance

The filter is comprised of a stainless steel frame and a replaceable geotextile filter bag attached to the frame
with a stainless steel locking band. The filter bag hangs suspended below the grate that shall allow full bypass
flow into the drainage structure if the bag is completely filled with sediment. The standard woven polypropylene
FX filters bags are rated for 200 gpm/sqft with a removal efficiency of 82% when filtering a USDA Sandy Loam
sediment load. The post-construction PC filter bags are rated for 137 gpm/sqft and have been third-party tested
at 99% TSS removal to 110 micron and 97% TPH removal of used motor oil hydrocarbon mix.

Installation

Remove the grate and clean the ledge of the frame to ensure it is free of stone and dirt. Hang the inlet filter’s
suspension hangers firmly on the casting’s inside ledge. Replace the grate and confirm it is elevated no more
than %" (3 mm). For wall mount units, follow instructions for attaching the stainless steel mounting brackets
using the provided concrete fasteners.

Inspection Frequency

Construction site inspection should occur following each %" (12 mm) or more rain event. Post construction
inspections should occur three times per year in areas with mild year round rainfall and four times per year in
areas with summer rains. Industrial application site inspections should occur on a regular scheduled basis no less
than three times per year.

Maintenance guidelines

Empty the filter bag if more than half filled with sediment and debris or as directed by the engineer. Remove
the grate, engage the lifting bars or handles with the removal tool and lift from the structure. Dispose of the
sediment or debris as directed by the engineer or maintenance contract in accordance with EPA guidelines.

As an alternative, an industrial vacuum may be used to collect the accumulated sediment. Remove any caked-on
silt from the sediment bag and reverse flush the bag with medium spray for optimal filtration. Replace the bag if
torn or punctured to %" (12 mm) diameter or greater on the lower half of the bag. Post-construction PC/PC+ bags
should be maintained prior to 50% oil saturation. The average 2'x2’ PC filter bag will retain approximately 96 oz
(2.81) of oil at which time it should be serviced or replaced. When utilizing the Cleartec Rubberizer Pouches in the
PC+ bags note that these oil skimmers will gradually turn brown and solidify, indicating replacement is needed.
Each pouch will absorb approximately 62 oz. (1.8 1) of oil before requiring replacement. The spent media may
be recycled for its fuel value through waster to energy incineration. Dispose of oil-contaminated products in
accordance with EPA guidelines.

Filter bag replacement

Remove the bag by loosening or cutting off the clamping band. Take the new filter bag, which is equipped
with a stainless steel worm drive clamping band and use a screwdriver to tighten the bag around the
frame channel. Ensure the bag is secure and there is not slack around the perimeter of the band.
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1) CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY INVERTS OF EXISTING STORMSEWER
MANHOLE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2) YARD DRAINS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY FITTED WITH ADS
PURE BASIN & CURB INLET FILTER OR APPROVED EQUAL.

3) ACTUAL CONNECTION ELEVATIONS OF YARD DRAINS TO
STRUCTURES IN R.O.W. SHALL BE ADJUSTED AS NECESSARY IN
FIELD BASED ON FINAL INVERTS OF STRUCTURES IN R.O.W.
MINIMUM SLOPE FOR YARD DRAINS TO STRUCTURES IN R.O.W.
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2.0% UNLESS APPROVED BY CITY
ENGINEER.

3) A CONNECTION PERMIT, ISSUED BY THE CITY ENGINEERING
BUREAU, SHALL BE ACQUIRED FOR PROPOSED CONNECTIONS TO
THE PUBLIC STORMSEWER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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NOT TO SCALE

PLANTING STRIP ALONG STREETS
1 TREE REQUIRED PER EVERY 40 FEET OF RIGHT—OF—WAY

HAMILTON STREET LOT:
351.40 FT OF R.O.W.
/40 = 9 TREES REQ. (4 PROVIDED)

JOSEPH E. RENTKO, P.E. #PE0OB5609
2455 BLACK FOREST DRIVE
COPLAY, PA 18037

570—-239-4499

UNION STREET LOT:
313.62 FT OF R.O.W.
/40 = 8 TREES REQ. (8 PROVIDED)

A CONTRIBUTION TO THE CITY OF ALLENTOWN SHADE TREE COMMISSION

WILL BE PROVIDED FOR 5 STREET TREES.

PARKING AREA LANDSCAPING:

LANDSCAPE AREAS EQUAL TO 10% OF THE PAVED LOT AREA SHALL BE

PROVIDED. 02 COA COMMENTS

TTL PAVED AREA — 12,576.71 S.F. o COn COMMENTS
REQ'D LANDSCAPE AREA ~ 1,257.67 SF. I —— -~
PROVIDED LANDSCAPE AREA — 3,894.13 S.F.

PROJECT TITLE:

128 WEST HAMILTON
PARKING LOT
FINAL PLAN

309 EAST HAMILTON STREET LLC
727 N MEADOW STREET
ALLENTOWN, PA 18102

ONE SHADE TREE PER 10 PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED
36 PARKING SPACES = 4 SHADE TREES REQ'D (4 PROVIDED)

PROJECT LOCATION:

CITY OF ALLENTOWN
WARD 1
LEHIGH COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

GRADING PLAN

STREET TREE NOTES:
1) 1 TREE REQUIRED PER EVERY 40 FEET OF RIGHT—OF—WAY
2) STREET TREES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TRUNK DIAMETER OF 2.5

INCHES MEASURED 3 FEET ABOVE THE GROUND AT THE TIME OF
PLANTING.

PLAN TITLE:

LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1) PARKING AREAS ADJACENT TO STREET RIGHTS—OF—WAY SHALL BE
SCREENED FROM THE ADJACENT STREET RIGHT—OF—-WAY WITH
SHRUBBERY OR AN ARCHITECTURAL WALL OR MOSTLY SOLID
DECORATIVE FENCE, BETWEEN 30 AND 42 INCHES IN HEIGHT.
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